· CHAPTER XVIII.

February 29, 1872.

An Act to amend Section Two Chapter Eight, Special Laws for one thousand eight hundred and sixty-nine, relating to the village charter of Lanesboro.

SECTION 1. Amendment to the village charter of Lanesboro, relating to the election of officers of the village

2. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Election of officers.

Section 1. That section two (2), chapter eight (8), of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and sixty-nine

(1869), be amended so as to read as follows:

Section 2. The male inhabitants of said village having the qualifications of electors of members of the legislature of the state of Minnesota, may elect a president, three (3) trustees, a recorder, a treasurer, a justice of the peace and a constable, who shall hold their respective offices for one (1) year, or until their successors are elected and qualified; and before entering upon the duties of their respective offices, shall take an oath (or affirmation) to support the constitution of the state of Minnesota; also an oath of office. The treasurer shall give such bonds as the village council may require.

When net to

Sec. 3(2). This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 29, 1872.